. . STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners;

JoE GARCLA, CHAIRMAN
). TERRY DEASON
Susan F, CLARK
JULIA L. JOIHNSON

E. LEoN JACOBS, JR.

March 2, 1999

Mr. Bob Spooner

Bureau of Special Programs
Office of the Comptroller

101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0350

Dear Mr. Spooner:

STEVE TRIBBLE, DIRECTOR
DrviSion OF ADMINISTRATION
{850)413-6130

The Public Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect regulatory assessment
fees, plus penalty and interest from the utility referenced below. However, no response has been
received, and we believe that further collection efforts would not be cost effective.

DOCKET NUMBER UTILITY NAME AMOUNT
98]1344-SU Blanton Lake Utilities $1,672.42
Company

this agency permission to write off the debt.

We respectfially submit the enclosed Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, along with
a memorandum from the Commission’s Division of Legal Services and other supporting
MACK documentation. We request that, at your discretion, you either attempt further collection or grant
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STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF AUDITING
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: March 1. 1999
CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL. CHIEF, BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES
PHONE NUMBER: 413-6263 (SUNCOM/293-6263)

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE:
61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 (RAF)
61 74 > 000331 610000 00 001200 (Penalties & Interest)

981344-SU __Matala _  Stephen I

AGENCY REFERENCES LAST NAME FlRsT MID0LE SICIA SECLRITY MMBER  COWTROLLIR U5l OWLY

Blanton Lake Utilities Company
Post Office Box 1615, Dade City, Florida 33526-1615
LAST KMOMM ADORESS (INCLUDE I1P)

§713.08 $627.54 51.340.62
'O TELEROE WOR. TELEPHOME RAF S PENALTY/ INTEREST AMUNT ToTAL
§350.127. F.S.. §367.121, F.5..
§367 161, F.S.. Rule 25-30,120, F.AC, 3/31/93 g
POV TY/ INTEREST AUTHORITY DATE DEBT INCLRRED OEBT TYPE

DEBT CESCRIPTION, #.9., DRIVER LICINSE, SALART OVIRPAYMENT, PROPERTY DAWAGE

ADITIONAL INFORMATION, #.g. . DATE OF BIRTW. [RVER LICINSE MMBER, ETC

| BASTORD JiE
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STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF AUDITING
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: February 26, 1999
CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL. CHIEF. BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES
PHONE NUMBER: 413-6263 (SUNCOM/293-6263)

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE:
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 (Penalties & Interest)

MM 8.

AGEMCY REFERENCES LAST N FIrsT HIOOLE S TAL SECURITY MMEER  COMPTROLLER USE OWLY

Blanton Lake Utility Company
c/o Pasco County Utility Department

LAST KM ADDREST (INMCLLDE I1P)

327/847-8145 $331.80 0 5331.80
HO'E TELEAONE WO TELEMONE RAFs PENALTY/ INTEREST APOLNT 0K

§350.127, F.5., §367.121, F.8.,

§367.161. F.S Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. 1/31/95 3]
PEMALTY/ INTEREST AUTHORITY CATE CEBT IMCUSRED DCET TVt

[FET CESCRIPTION, ¢ 9. . CRIVER LICEMSE, SALMAY OVERPAYMENT, FROPERTY DAMWAGE

ADITIONL INORATION, @9 . DATE OF BIRTH. DRIVER LICENSE WMBER. ETC

[ VELANTON] JB

DEF . AA-5B0 MW 4789
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State of Flrnrid' .
Public Serbice Commissgion

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: February 26, 1999
TO: Steve C. Tribble, Director, Division of hdmuumuun
FROM: Jennifer Brubaker, Division of Legal

RE: Docket No. 981344-SU - Initiation of show EE proceedings against Blanton Lake
Utilities Company in Pasco County for violation of Rules 23-30.110(3), FA.C,,
Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment
Fees.

On December 7, 1998, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-98-1641-FOF-WU,
in which it decli.ed 1o initiate a show cause proceeding against Mr. Stephen Matala, former
owner of Blanton Lake Utility Company (Blanton Lake or utility), for the failure to pay 1992 and
1993 regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) and associated penalty and interest, and ordered the
referral of $1,340.62 in unpaid 1992 and 1993 RAFs, penalties and interest to the Office of the
Comptroller 1o write off as uncollectible. The utility also owes $331.80 in penalty
and interest associated with RAFs for January 1995 through June 1996. Due to the fact that the
utility was in receivership and ultimately was transferred to Pasco County, the collection of the
penalties and interest associated with RAFs would not be cost effective.

The events leading to this determination are outlined below for your convenience:

1. Blanton Lake Utility Company (Blanton Lake or utility) is a Class C utility located
in Pasco County. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-92-1301-FOF-WU, Water
Certificate No. 328-W was issued on November 12, 1992,

2. On June 8, 1994, pursuant to Section 367.165, Florida Statutes, Mr. Stephen J.
Matala, owner of Blanton Lake, submitted a notice of abandonment with the
Florida Public Service Commission (Commission), the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) and the United States Environmental Protection
Agency. On July 26, 1994, by Order No. PSC-94-0919-FOF-WS, this
Commission acknowledged the abandon went of the Blanton Lake system. Further,
Mr, Matala, as prior owner of Blanton L ke, did not remit the utility's regulatory
assessment fees for 1992 and 1993.

3. The Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial C rcuit, in and for Pasco County, Florida,
appointed Pasco County Utility Department (Pasco County) the temporary receiver
of Blanton Lake in September, 1994. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-94-1235-FOF-
WU, issued October 11, 1994, the Commi: sion acanowledged the Circuit Court’s
appointment of Pasco County as receiver ‘or Blanton Lake.




Steve C. Tribble, Director
February 26, 1999

Page 2

The utility, with Pasco County as receiver, was regulated by this Commission until
June 1996, when Section 367.031, Florida Statutes, was amended to make

exemptions self-executing.

Blanton Lake, with Pasco County as receiver, did not timely remit RAFs for the
January 1995 to June 1996 time period in accordance with Section 367.145,
Florida Statutes. Afier the nonpayment of RAFs was brought to our attention,
Commission staff contacted Pasco County about the outstanding RAFs. By letter
dated May 6, 1996, Pasco County stated its position that, as receiver for Blanton
Lake, the County was not responsible for RAFs. By letter dated June 9, 1997,
Pasco County submitted a check in the amount of $635.46 for outstanding RAFs
and requested a waiver of the penalty and interest.

On June 19, 1997, Pasco County filed an application with the Commission for
acknowledgment of the transfer of facilities fiom Blanton Lake to Pasco County,
pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-97-
1424-FOF-WU, issued November 13, 1997, in Docket No. 970741-WU, the
Commission acknowledged the transfer of Blanton Lake Uniities Company to
Pasco County and canceled Certificate No, 328-W. Order No, PSC-97-1424-FOF-
WU also recognized that RAFs had been paid for Blanton Lake Utilities Company
for 1994 through 1996 by Pasco County, and that Pasco County had submitted a
request for waiver of penalty and interest due for 1995 and 1996 RAFs. The
Order stated that the County's request for waiver, and the 1992 and 1993 RAFs
which went unpaid by Blanton Lake’s former owner, would be handled in a

scparate docket.

By Order No. PSC-98-1641-FOF-WU, issued December 7, 1998, in Docket No.
981344-WU, the Commission declined to initiate a show cause proceeding against
Mr, Matala, former owner of Blanton Lake, for the failure to pay 1992 and 1993
RAFs and associated penalty and interest. Noting that both the Commission and
Pasco County were unsuccessful in their attempts o locate Mr. Matala, the
Commission found that a show cause proceeding and further collection efforts
would not be cost effective. Therefore, the Commission ordered the referral of
$713.08 ($356.81 for 1992 and $356 27 for 1993) in unpaid RAFs and $627.54
in penalty and interest, for a total amount of $1,340.62, to the Office of the
Comptroller for permission to write off the account as uncollectible.

The wutility accumulated losses during the County's tenure and therefore lacked the
funds to pay. Pasco County could not pay the penalties and interest out of the
utility's funds and did not want to nor was required to use its own funds to pay
the outstanding penalties and interest.




Steve C. Tribble, Diizctor

February 26, 1999
Page 3

9. Noting that collection efforts would not be cost effective, the Commission ordered
the outstanding $331.80 in penalty and interest associated with RAFs for the
period of September 1994 through June 1996, be referred to the Comptrolle:'z
Office for permission to write off the account as uncollectible.

Please find the following attached hereto:
a Order No, PSC-98-1641-FOF-WU

b. State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent
Accounts Receivable Transmittals

Mr. Stephen J. Matala’s last known mailing address is:

Post Office Box 1615
Dade City, Florida 33526-1615

Blanton Lake's mailing address is:

Douglas S. Bramlett, Asst. County Administrator
Pasco County Utility Department

7530 Little Road, Suite 205

New Port Richey, Florida 34654-5598

Pasco County's mailing address is:

Douglas S. Bramlett, Asst. County Administrator

Pasco County Utility Department
7530 Little Road, Suite 205
New Port Richey, Florida 34654-5598

In light of the furegoing, we submit this matter to your office to forward to the account
to the Department of Banking and Finance, Comptroller's Office, for permission 1o write off the
account as uncollectible.

JSB/lw
ec: Division of Water and Wastewater (Groom)

Division of Administration (Knight)
Division of Records and Reporting
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" transfer of majority organizational control.

Based on the foregoing: it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Utilities, Inc.'s Motion
to Dismiss Objection of Florida Water Services Corporation is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending a ruling upon Uilities, Inc's
application for wansfer of majority organizational control.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 7th day of December,

1998.
BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Initiation of show cause DOCKET NO. 981344-WU
against Blanton Lake ORDER NO. PSC-98-1641-FOF-WU
Utilities Company in Pasco County ISSUED: December 7, 1998

for violation of Rules 25-30,110(3),
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual
Repons, and 25-30.120, FAC.,
Regulatory Assessment Fees.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE OARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.
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BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

BmuhUﬂhrCm{Muhuuﬂh]thlmCmﬂhybud
in Pasco County serving an arca west of Dade City. By Order No. PSC-92-1301-FOR-WU,
mwm::.imnmuhmw-ummm-mmm
arca consists of approximately 24 acres with 53 homes. Blanton Lake's 1993 annual report
indicates that the system had a gross revenue amount of $7,917.00 and a net loss of $45.00.

D-:-l,:m,mnsmm.m,mmm.ml.
mmﬂmmw.mur-&m-mmmmw
Service Commission (Commission), the Florida Deparmment of Environmental Protection
(DEP) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency. On July 26, 1994, by Order
No. PSC-94-0919-POF-WS$, this Commission acknowledged Blanton Lake's abandonment of
its system. hﬁ,w.m-mmﬂﬂhmm.dﬁumﬁduuﬂﬁlﬂ

regulastory assessment fees for 1992 and 1993
: The Circuit Count of the Sixth Judicial Circuit, in and for Pasco County, Fiorida,
appointed Pasco County Utility Department (Pasco County) the temporary receiver of Blanton
Lake in September, 1994. Pursuant 1o Order No. PSC-94-1235-FOR-WU, issued October 11,
1994, the Commission acknowledged the Circuit Court's appointment of Pasco County as
recciver for Blanton Lake.

To the best of our knowledge, Pasco County has operated the Blanton Lake facility
efficiently. However, by letter dated April 15, 1996, Pasco County was notified that the 1995
regulatory assessment fee for Blanton Lake had not been reccived by the Commission, and
m:p:mmﬁw&h-.mﬂdhmmldh“dudnuurddhqm
amount due. A similar letier, dated June 4, 1997, was seot 1o Pasco County with regard w0
Blanton Lake’s 1996 regulatory assessment fees.

By lemers dated May 6, 1996 and Junc 9, 1997, Pasco County notified the
Commission of its position that, as receiver for Blanton Lake, the County was not responsible
for payment of 1995 and 1996 regulatory assessment fees.

On June 19, 1997, Pasco County filed an application with this Commission for
acknowledgment of the transfer of water and wastewater facilities from Blanton Lake Utilities
Company to Pasco County, pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes. Pursuant 10 Order
No. PSC-97-1424-FOR-WU, issued November 13, 1997, in Docket No. 970741-WU., the
cmwumummmummmmymmmm
and canceled Centificate No. 328-W. Order No. PSC-97-1424-POP-WU also recognized that
regulatory assessment fees had been paid for Blanton Lake Utilities Company for 1994
through 1996 by Fasco County, and that Pasco County had submitied a request for waiver
of penalty and interest due for 1995 and 1996 regulatory assessment fees. The Order stated
that the County’s request for waiver, and the 1992 and 1993 regulatory asscssment fees which
went unpaid by Blanton Lake's former owner, would be handled in a separste docket.
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Pursuant 1o Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(5)a), Florida
Ahhhu:ﬁwtud:.tﬂmymhpﬁahm:hﬂlbe.mduﬂmmymmy that
fails 10 timely pay its regulatory assessment fees, in the following manner:

o 5 percent of the fee if the failure is for not more
Mﬂﬁn.ﬂ-wjmh
each additional 30 days or fraction thereof
during the time in which failure continues, not
10 exceed a total penalty of 25 percent.
2 'Ihumofinmutmbeahumdhlirm
cach 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed
a total of 12% annum.
hdﬁﬂmmn&:ﬂuul&?.lﬂ{uﬂulmd 367.161, Florida Statutes, and
Rule 25-30.120(5)(b), Florida Administrative Code, the Commission may impose an
Mhﬂm&ymltﬂﬂqh[ﬂmnpymuﬁmm&u in a timely

manner,

Notices of delinquency for failure to remit its regulatory assessment fees were mailed
to the wtility on April 28, 1993, June 15, 1993 and May 3, 1994. As of November 17, 1998,
the urility owes the following: $713.08 ($356.81 for 1992 and $356.27 for 1993) in regulatory
mfm.-wﬂ-llﬂ.z?hp-lulnd!-ﬂﬂjﬂnimrwlnulnfn..utlﬁl
w:mmhmmmmmumhuddmdmmm
mwm-md--dhdndmmm%m. The date
dwuhwhmﬁ;hmdrmw

unhuymﬁunmmm:rﬂummmdhwk&wh
Commission regulation of utilities. &w:.hmﬂilyhndmlmihumnurdurm
mlmuﬂly.wihultmﬁnhtﬂlhmﬂuapndhhheﬂmmdpm
Uﬁlthmmﬂhh&hﬁndﬁuw:mhndm
Adﬁhﬂly.ﬂ]ihlm“.hﬂhhdﬂﬁhhﬂﬂﬂudhh#ﬁﬂ
POt excuse any person, either civilly or criminally * Badlow v, United States, 32 U S. 404,
411 (1833), men-ﬁ-hﬁlﬂflhﬂ-‘mprm
assessment (ces, would meet the standard for & “willful violation * Seo Order No, 24306,
lssued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. B90216-TL.

On June B, lﬂl.Mr.MmhmlthhCmmlnimdhhlmnﬂmmm

[ S—
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Nevertheless, pursuant w0 Section 367.071(2), Florida Statutes, Mr. Matala, the
mm.mmra.mmmn;wqummm
dhﬁﬂhw&hm&ﬂmwﬂhw&mﬂiu. Although Mr.
thmhﬂﬁhﬁrhlﬂ!ﬂlﬂlum-m&u.untﬂbhn
locate him. We sent letters on April 28, 1993, June 15, 1993 and May 3, 1994, and have

0663-FOR-WS, issued May 14, 1998, in Docket No. 980342-WS, and Ordes N PSC-98.
US06-FOF-SU, issued July 7, 1998, in Docket No. 980258.SU,

c:mm“hmdmmuﬂmCmm. We also
mhﬂm:md-mﬂnﬂufw-emm For whatever reason, Pasco
Cmnyuvnﬂhdnﬂlhﬂhfu-mnph. Mm.huﬂhy,ﬂthl’umtmmy
as receiver, was regulated by the Commission until June 1996, when Section 367.022, Florida
Statutes, became
Bhnmhh-illrumc“y-mxim.didmhdymﬂrqmm
mhfuh“l!ﬁhhlﬂﬁhp&hﬂhmﬁmﬂh&nh

asscssment fees and requested a wﬂmﬂhpﬂhuﬂhﬁm
Mﬁc_dmvhﬂr.hcmﬂmhmwmm-mmm:
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rudwnchm“nym:mhmhmdmwm Hlin;lulnnu:lﬂnumh.lupm
required by Commission nde. Section JG67.145(1), Florida Statutes. Rule 25-30.120¢1),
Florida Awucu&.mm:ﬂmuhynnprqdmmfubued
upon its gross operating revenue. &;wnllwyl.lﬂl.m“ﬂhyhmummplr
:ruhm:mdh-dmhup:mfwhmrw. Pursuant 10 Section
350."3[4}.MMHM“”.IH’HILM&MMHMJM
Mhlﬂdlﬂmmyhmhmpyihmhm-ymhbyﬂm

E1R
Thh--hhdﬁouhdmmmluluuumhmudn
delinquent regulatory assessment fees mh-h:hudmmwehcthmunry

Ilhhfﬂhdhhﬂnmmmmamuuw
administrative agencies 1o change the law. | Fla. Jur, 24,
Administrative Law, Section 32. The gramt of a waiver
of the regulatory assessment fee penalty statute, in the
absence of any waiver provisions, express or implied,
Mhum.wuﬂdhlmﬂﬁuﬁmdih
starute. Thhh:l’wﬂmmadmlyl'wth
legislature.  In addition, there B no  basis for
interpretation of Section 350.113(4), F.5. The statute is
clear and unambiguous on i face. If the terms and
pmﬂnudlmnphh.tuuhmmnfw
administrative interpretation. ili
Service Co. v, Redding, 131 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1950),

W=hunelh:nh|umquynmthw. The wtility itself
hliahkﬁrhmpmh-im ﬁmﬁrymuhIdhuum;lh
Cmf:tmudﬁmﬁnhchﬁthﬁnﬁnuy. Pasco County could not pay the
punlrymdhmmmnflhdﬂlﬂfuﬁuddﬂmmuuwumqmmdnmiu
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and interest associated with January 1995 1o June 1996 regulatory assessment fees 10 the State
of Florida Office of the Comptroller for permission to write off the account as uncollectible.

This portion of our Order is consistent with Order No. PSC-98-1100-FOF-WS,
issued August 17, 1998, in Dockets Nos. 900025-WS and 930944-WS; Order No. PSC-98-
0663-FOF-WS, issued May 14, 1998, in Docket No. 980342-WS; and Order No. PSC-98-
0906-FOR-SU, issued July 7, 1998, in Docket No. 980258-SU.

Mﬂ-:ﬁdmvhﬂrhdﬁ&dn.hﬁw.umwmmimd
Blanton Lake, was regulated by the Commission until June 1996, when Section 367.022,
Florida Statutes, became self-executing, Whereas Blanton Lake, with Pasco County as count-
appointed receiver, was exempt from Commission regulation since June 1996, no regulatory
asscssment fees shall be assessed or owed from that period onward.

CLOSING POCKETS

Upoa referral of the 1992 and 1993 regulatory assessment foes and associsted penalry
and interest, and the penalty and interest associated with 1995 through June 1996 regulatory
assessment fees 1o the Comptroller's Office, no further action will be required, and this docket

 shall be closed.

Based on the foregoing, it is
ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the unpaid 1992 and 1993

m;uhmmfmndunduudpuﬂrmdimudlhtpmdumdhuﬂm
associated with 1995 through June 1996 regulatory assessmeut fees shall be referred 1o the
Sute of Florida Office of the Comptroller for permission to write off the account as
uncollectible. It is further

ORDERED that no ruling on Pasco County’s request for waiver of penalty and
interest is necessary. 1t is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed upoa referral of the regulatory assessment
fees penalty and interest.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 7th Day of December,

1298.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint application for transfer DOCKET NO. 980767-WS
of facilities of Gulf Utility Company ORDER NO. PSC-98-1642-POP-WS
to Gulf Environmental Services, Inc. ISSUED: December 7, 1998
in Lee County and cancellation of

Certificates Nos. 072-W and 064-S.
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